

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
7/21/2020 3:10 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 98665-7

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

v.

ROGER W. FLOOK, Jr.,

Petitioner.

PETITION FOR REVIEW

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR ASOTIN COUNTY

The Hon. Scott D. Gallina

Marla L. Zink
LUMINATA, PLLC
212 Broadway E. #22815
Seattle, Washington 98102
(360) 726-3130

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER AND THE DECISION BELOW 1

B. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 1. The allegations arose 14 months after Flook and his family attended a church-organized marriage retreat..... 2

 2. The first verdicts were reversed due to improper vouching for a witness, and the second jury acquitted Flook of the most serious charge..... 4

D. ARGUMENT 5

 1. The Court should grant review of whether law enforcement, a therapist, and a civilian witness improperly opined on Flook’s guilt 5

 2. The Court should grant review of the significant right to present a defense issue 8

 3. The Court should review, as an issue of substantial public interest, whether under the novel circumstances occurring below highly prejudicial other misconduct evidence should have been excluded 12

 4. The ineffectiveness of trial counsel is a significant constitutional question meriting this Court’s review 13

 5. The Court of Appeals misapplied constitutional privacy principles in upholding admission of the thumb drive and its contents 14

 6. In granting review, the Court should also consider whether cumulative error deprived Flook of a constitutionally fair trial.... 15

E. CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Decisions

<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319, 126 S. Ct. 1727, 164 L. Ed. 2d 503 (2006).....	8
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....	14
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362, 120 S. Ct. 1479, 146 L. Ed. 2d 435 (2000).....	15

Washington Supreme Court Decisions

<i>State v. Black</i> , 109 Wn.2d 336, 745 P.2d 12 (1987).....	5
<i>State v. Cantrell</i> , 124 Wn.2d 183, 875 P.2d 1208 (1994).....	15
<i>State v. Coe</i> , 101 Wn.2d 772, 684 P.2d 668 (1984).....	15
<i>State v. Darden</i> , 145 Wn.2d 612, 41 P.3d 1189 (2002).....	9
<i>State v. Garrison</i> , 71 Wn.2d 312, 427 P.2d 1012 (1967)	5
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 168 Wn.2d 713, 230 P.3d 576 (2010).....	8, 9, 10
<i>State v. Kirkman</i> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007)	1, 5, 6, 7, 8
<i>State v. Montgomery</i> , 163 Wn.2d 577, 183 P.3d 267 (2008).....	6, 7
<i>State v. Quaale</i> , 182 Wn.2d 191, 340 P.3d 213 (2014)	6
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987)	14

Washington Court of Appeals Decisions

<i>State v. Carver</i> , 37 Wn. App. 122, 678 P.2d 842, <i>review denied</i> , 101 Wn.2d 1019 (1984).....	1, 12
<i>State v. Flook</i> , No. 34220–4–III, 199 Wn. App. 1052 (Jul. 11, 2017)....	4, 6
<i>State v. Horton</i> , 116 Wn. App. 909, 68 P.3d 1145 (2003).....	1, 12
<i>State v. Kealey</i> , 80 Wn. App. 162, 907 P.2d 319 (1996)	15

Other Federal Decisions

United States v. Sarkisian, 197 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 1999) 15

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. I, § 3..... 15
Const. art. I, § 21..... 5
Const. art. I, § 22..... 5, 8
U.S. Const. amend. VI 5, 8
U.S. Const. amend. XIV 8, 15

Statutes

RCW 9A.44.020..... 11

Rules

RAP 13.4..... 1, 2, 8, 14, 15

Other Authorities

Lisa Baumann, Washington state judge will fight courthouse rape charge,
as investigators say 9 employees report varying degrees of sexual
misconduct, *Seattle Times* (Apr. 11, 2019),
[https://www.seattletimes.com/seattle-news/crime/asotin-county-judge-
charged-with-rape-sex-assault-at-courthouse/](https://www.seattletimes.com/seattle-news/crime/asotin-county-judge-charged-with-rape-sex-assault-at-courthouse/) 4
The Associated Press, Civil lawsuit filed against judge accused of sexual
assault, *The News Tribune* (Jul. 21, 2020),
<https://www.thenewstribune.com/news/state/article244372082.html> 4
